

No. 14-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE KOSILEK,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL HIGGINS O'BRIEN, COMMISSIONER OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE WORLD PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
REBECCA A. BACT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
JASON C. BEEKMAN
JOHN T. BYRNES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6390
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION UN- DERMINES THE CRITICAL ROLE THAT SCI- ENTIFIC AND MEDICAL CONSENSUS PLAYS IN CIVIL LITIGATION	5
A. Professional Consensus Plays A Cen- tral Role In Cases Involving Scientific And Medical-Based Claims.....	6
1. Courts rely on professional consen- sus to assess the reliability of sci- entific evidence.....	6
2. This Court relies on professional consensus in multiple areas of law, including in the Eighth Amend- ment context.....	9
B. The Factfinder, Not The Appellate Court, Is Best Situated To Determine The Existence Of Expert Consensus.....	11
C. Crediting Dissenting Views Is Espe- cially Problematic When Setting Mini- mum Standards For Constitutional State Action	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION EFFECTIVELY FREES STATE CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS TO DENY SEX REASSIGNMENT SURGERY IN ALL CASES, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND STANDARDS OF MEDICAL CARE.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	10
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	11, 13
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	9
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	15
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir 1923)	9
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	5
<i>Graver Tank & Manufacturing Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 605 (1950).....	11
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	8, 10, 11
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 2015 WL 1500971 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2015)	7
<i>O'Donnabhain v. Commissioner</i> , 134 T.C. 34 (2010)	7
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	13
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Florida v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	12
<i>Soneeya v. Spencer</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012)	7
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	12
<i>United States v. Wooden</i> , 693 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Young v. Murphy</i> , 615 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2010)	8

DOCKETED CASES

Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Diamond v. Owens</i> , No. 5:15-cv-50-MTT-CHW (M.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2015)	16, 17
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	6, 8
American Psychological Association, <i>Policy Statement: Transgender, Gender Identity, & Gender Expression Non-Discrimination</i> (Aug. 2008).....	17
Brown, George Richard, <i>Recommended Revisions to the World Professional Association for Transgender Health’s Standards of Care Section on Medical Care for Incarcerated Persons with Gender Identity Disorder</i> , 11 <i>Int’l J. of Transgenderism</i> 133 (2009).....	18
Cecil, Joe S., & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Court-Appointed Experts: Defining the Role of Experts Appointed Under Federal Rule of Evidence 706</i> (1993).....	12
Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 702	8, 9
Rule 706	12
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , American Psychiatric Association DSM-5 Development, http://www.dsm5.org/about/Pages/	8
National Commission on Correctional Health Care, <i>Position Statement: Transgender Health Care in Correctional Settings</i> (Oct. 18, 2009)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Timeline</i> , American Psychiatric Association DSM-5 Development, http://www.dsm5.org/ about/Pages/Timeline.aspx	8
World Professional Association for Trans- gender Health, Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People (2011)	6, 7, 17
